## CHAPTER 88.

[H. F. No. 913.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FORTY-SEVEN (47) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881) ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF WASECA."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter forty-seven (47) of the special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881) be amended by adding at the end of the first proviso of section eleven (11) of chapter nine (9) of said chapter forty-seven (47) the following words: "and justices of the peace elected and residing in said city may hold their office in either said city or town, or both.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 3d, 1889.

## CHAPTER 89.

[H. F. No. 973.]

AN AOT TO AMEND SECTION THREE (3) OF ARTICLE FOUR (4) OF AN ACT ENTITLED AN "ACT TO AMEND AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF RUSHFORD," AND APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY-SEVENTH (27TH), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-NINE, (1869), AS AMENDED BY ACTS OF THE LEGISLATURE OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-ONE (1871) AND EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three (3) of article four (4) of the said act approved February twenty-seventh (27th), eighteen hundred and sixty-nine (1869), as amended by an act entitled "an act to amend subdivision one, section three (3), article four (4), of chapter two (2), of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine (1869), relating to the city of Rushford, be amended so that the first (1st) subdivision of said section three (3) shall read as follows:

First.—To license and regulate exhibitions of common showmen, and shows of all kinds, circuses, concerts, theatrical performances, auction stores, billiard tables, pigeon hole tables, nine (9) and ten (10) pin alleys, bowling saloons, draymen and peddlers; also to prohibit all gambling and games of chance, whether by lotteries, cards, dice,

or any other device whatever, for money or the representative of

money, or for any other article or thing of value.

SEC. 2. That the second (2nd) subdivision of said section three (3) of article four (4), as amended by chapter twenty-seven (27), of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), be amended by striking out the words "than twenty-five dollars (\$25) nor more" from the first (1st) and second (2nd) lines of the first (1st) proviso of said second (2nd) subdivision.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 8th, 1889.

## CHAPTER 90.

TH. F. No. 976.1

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS THREE (3) AND SIX (6) OF CHAPTER TWELVE (12) SPECIAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA FOR THE YEAR EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878) ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF LAKEVILLE."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three (3) of chapter twelve (12) of the special laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and seventyeight (1878) be amended so as to read as follows: "Section three (3), The government of said corporation and the management of all its municipal concerns shall be vested in one (1) president and three (3) trustees, one (1) treasurer, one (1) justice of the peace, one (1) assessor, one (1) constable, one (1) clerk, all of whom shall be residents of said village except such justice of the peace who may be a resident of the town of Lakeville, in Dakota county, but who shall keep his office in said village. All of the above named officers shall be elected by the qualified voters of said village. The president, trustees, treasurer, assessor and clerk of said village shall hold their office for one (1) year, and the constable and justice of the peace for two (2) years, and until their successors are elected and qualified. The president and trustees may fill by appointment any vacancy in any village office."

SEC. 2. That section six (6) of said chapter twelve (12) special laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be amended by adding after the words "justice of the peace" in the fourth (4th) line of said section the words "clerk, as-

sessor."

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its' passage.

Approved April 12th, 1889.